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significantly greater flexibility in the 
designation of new ‘‘usage-driven’’ FTZ 
sites for operators/users located within 
a grantee’s ‘‘service area’’ in the context 
of the Board’s standard 2,000-acre 
activation limit for a general-purpose 
zone project. The application was 
submitted pursuant to the Foreign-Trade 
Zones Act, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a– 
81u), and the regulations of the Board 
(15 CFR part 400). It was formally filed 
on January 13, 2012. 

FTZ 219 was approved by the Board 
on April 2, 1997 (Board Order 874, 62 
FR 17850–17851, 04/10/1997) and 
expanded on April 5, 2001 (Board Order 
1161, 66 FR 19422, 04/16/2001); 
February 7, 2003 (Board Order 1267, 68 
FR 9047, 02/27/2003); and, June 25, 
2004 (Board Order 1341, 69 FR 40600, 
07/06/2004). 

The current zone project includes the 
following sites: Site 1 (125 acres)— 
within the Yuma International Airport, 
2191 East 32nd Street, Yuma; Site 2 (95 
acres)—Yuma Commerce Center, East 
30th Street and South Avenue 7E, 
Yuma; and, Site 3 (75 acres)—Big Lot 
Industrial LLC, 2301 North Main Street, 
San Luis. 

The grantee’s proposed service area 
under the ASF would be all of Yuma 
County, Arizona, as described in the 
application. If approved, the grantee 
would be able to serve sites throughout 
the service area based on companies’ 
needs for FTZ designation. The 
proposed service area is within and 
adjacent to the San Luis U.S. Customs 
and Border Protection port of entry. 

The applicant is requesting authority 
to reorganize and expand its existing 
zone project to include existing Sites 1 
and 2 as ‘‘magnet’’ sites as well as 
requesting approval of an additional 
‘‘magnet’’ site: Proposed Site 4 (220 
acres)—The Greater Yuma Port 
Authority Industrial Park, 1002 South 
Avenue D, San Luis. The ASF allows for 
the possible exemption of one magnet 
site from the ‘‘sunset’’ time limits that 
generally apply to sites under the ASF, 
and the applicant proposes that Site 1 
be so exempted. The applicant is also 
requesting approval of the following 
initial ‘‘usage-driven’’ site: Proposed 
Site 5 (36 acres)—Johnson Controls 
Battery Group, 3740 South Arizona 
Avenue, Yuma. In addition, the 
applicant is requesting that existing Site 
3 be removed from the zone project due 
to changed circumstances. Because the 
ASF only pertains to establishing or 
reorganizing a general-purpose zone, the 
application would have no impact on 
FTZ 219’s authorized subzone. 

In accordance with the Board’s 
regulations, Christopher Kemp of the 
FTZ Staff is designated examiner to 

evaluate and analyze the facts and 
information presented in the application 
and case record and to report findings 
and recommendations to the Board. 

Public comment is invited from 
interested parties. Submissions (original 
and 3 copies) shall be addressed to the 
Board’s Executive Secretary at the 
address below. The closing period for 
their receipt is March 20, 2012. Rebuttal 
comments in response to material 
submitted during the foregoing period 
may be submitted during the subsequent 
15-day period to April 4, 2012. 

A copy of the application will be 
available for public inspection at the 
Office of the Executive Secretary, 
Foreign-Trade Zones Board, Room 2111, 
U.S. Department of Commerce, 1401 
Constitution Avenue NW., Washington, 
DC 20230–0002, and in the ‘‘Reading 
Room’’ section of the Board’s Web site, 
which is accessible via www.trade.gov/ 
ftz. For further information, contact 
Christopher Kemp at 
Christopher.Kemp@trade.gov or 
(202) 482–0862. 

Dated: January 13, 2012. 
Andrew McGilvray, 
Executive Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2012–1105 Filed 1–19–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

International Trade Administration 

[A–549–820] 

Prestressed Concrete Steel Wire 
Strand From Thailand: Correction to 
Notice of Opportunity To Request 
Administrative Review 

AGENCY: Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
Department of Commerce. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Sergio Balbontin, AD/CVD Operations, 
Office 1, Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
U.S. Department of Commerce, 14th 
Street and Constitution Avenue NW., 
Washington, DC 20230; telephone: (202) 
482–6478. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On 
January 3, 2012, the Department of 
Commerce (‘‘Department’’) published its 
opportunity to request administrative 
review of the antidumping duty order 
on prestressed concrete steel wire strand 
(‘‘PC Strand’’) from Thailand. See 
Antidumping or Countervailing Duty 
Order, Finding, or Suspended 
Investigation; Opportunity To Request 
Administrative Review, 77 FR 83 
(January 3, 2012). Subsequent to this 
publication, we identified an 

inadvertent error. The case number 
associated with the antidumping duty 
order on PC Strand from Thailand is 
incorrect. The correct case number is A– 
549–820 and not A–583\814. This 
notice serves as a correction. The 
opportunity to request administrative 
review of the antidumping duty order 
on PC Strand from Thailand is correct 
and remains unchanged. 

Dated: January 17, 2012. 
Christian Marsh, 
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Antidumping 
and Countervailing Duty Operations. 
[FR Doc. 2012–1107 Filed 1–19–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

International Trade Administration 

[A–552–802] 

Certain Frozen Warmwater Shrimp 
From the Socialist Republic of 
Vietnam: Extension of Preliminary 
Results of Antidumping Duty 
Administrative Review 

AGENCY: Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
Department of Commerce. 
DATES: Effective Date: January 20, 2012. 
SUMMARY: The Department of Commerce 
(the ‘‘Department’’) is extending the 
time limit for the preliminary results of 
the sixth administrative review of the 
antidumping duty order on certain 
frozen warmwater shrimp (‘‘shrimp’’) 
from the Socialist Republic of Vietnam 
(‘‘Vietnam’’) to February 28, 2012. The 
period of review (‘‘POR’’) is February 1, 
2010, through January 31, 2011. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Toni 
Dach or Seth Isenberg, AD/CVD 
Operations, Office 9, Import 
Administration, International Trade 
Administration, U.S. Department of 
Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution 
Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20230; 
telephone: (202) 482–1655 and (202) 
482–0588, respectively. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Background 

On March 31, 2011, the Department 
published in the Federal Register a 
notice of initiation of the administrative 
review of the antidumping duty order 
on certain frozen warmwater shrimp 
from Vietnam. See Initiation of 
Antidumping Duty Administrative 
Reviews, Requests for Revocation in 
Part, and Deferral of Administrative 
Review, 76 FR 17825 (March 31, 2011). 
The Department extended the time limit 
for the preliminary results by 90 days on 
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1 See Certain Frozen Warmwater Shrimp From the 
Socialist Republic of Vietnam: Extension of 
Preliminary Results of Antidumping Duty 
Administrative Review, 76 FR 65178 (October 20, 
2011). 

2 The 90 day extension FR noted the deadline was 
extended to January 30, 2012, However, this was 
because the initial 90 day extension to January 29, 
2012 fell on a Sunday. As a result, per Department 
practice, the deadline fell to the next business day. 
See Notice of Clarification: Application of ‘‘Next 
Business Day’’ Rule for Administrative 
Determination Deadlines Pursuant to the Tariff Act 
of 1930, as Amended, 70 FR 24533 (May 10, 2005). 

October 20, 2011.1 The preliminary 
results are currently due no later than 
January 29, 2012.2 

Statutory Time Limits 

In antidumping duty administrative 
reviews, section 751(a)(3)(A) of the 
Tariff Act of 1930, as amended (‘‘the 
Act’’), requires the Department to make 
a preliminary determination within 245 
days after the last day of the anniversary 
month of an order for which a review 
is requested and a final determination 
within 120 days after the date on which 
the preliminary results are published. 
However, if it is not practicable to 
complete the review within these time 
periods, section 751(a)(3)(A) of the Act 
allows the Department to extend the 
time limit for the preliminary 
determination to a maximum of 365 
days after the last day of the anniversary 
month. 

Extension of Time Limit of Preliminary 
Results 

We determine that it is not practicable 
to complete the preliminary results of 
this administrative review within the 
original time limit because the 
Department requires additional time to 
analyze the questionnaire responses, 
which include substantial sales and 
factor information, issue supplemental 
questionnaires, evaluate surrogate value 
submissions, and conduct an on-site 
verification. 

Therefore, in accordance with section 
751(a)(3)(A) of the Act and 19 CFR 
351.213(h)(2), the Department is 
extending the time limit for the 
preliminary results by 30 days, until 
February 28, 2012. The final results 
continue to be due 120 days after the 
publication of the preliminary results. 

We are issuing and publishing this 
notice in accordance with sections 
751(a)(3)(A) and 777(i) of the Act. 

Dated: January 13, 2012. 
Christian Marsh, 
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Antidumping 
and Countervailing Duty Operations. 
[FR Doc. 2012–1110 Filed 1–19–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

International Trade Administration 

[A–570–886] 

Polyethylene Retail Carrier Bags From 
the People’s Republic of China: 
Rescission of Antidumping Duty 
Administrative Review 

AGENCY: Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
Department of Commerce. 
SUMMARY: In response to a request from 
interested parties, the Department of 
Commerce (the Department) initiated an 
administrative review of the 
antidumping duty order on 
polyethylene retail carrier bags (PRCBs) 
from the People’s Republic of China 
(PRC) with respect to Dongguan Nozawa 
Plastics Products Co., Ltd., and United 
Power Packaging, Ltd. (collectively 
Nozawa). The period of review is 
August 1, 2010, through July 31, 2011. 
The Department is rescinding the 
administrative review. 
DATES: Effective Date: January 20, 2012. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Yang Jin Chun, AD/CVD Operations 
Office 1, Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
U.S. Department of Commerce, 14th 
Street and Constitution Avenue NW., 
Washington, DC 20230; telephone: (202) 
482–5760. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Background 

On August 9, 2004, we published in 
the Federal Register an antidumping 
duty order on PRCBs from the PRC. See 
Antidumping Duty Order: Polyethylene 
Retail Carrier Bags From the People’s 
Republic of China, 69 FR 48201 (August 
9, 2004). On August 1, 2011, we 
published in the Federal Register a 
notice of opportunity to request an 
administrative review of the 
antidumping duty order on PRCBs from 
the PRC. See Antidumping or 
Countervailing Duty Order, Finding, or 
Suspended Investigation; Opportunity 
To Request Administrative Review, 76 
FR 45773 (August 1, 2011). On August 
31, 2011, pursuant to section 751(a) of 
the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended (the 
Act), and 19 CFR 351.213(b), the 
petitioners, the Polyethylene Retail 
Carrier Bag Committee and its 
individual members, Hilex Poly Co., 
LLC, and Superbag Corporation, 
requested an administrative review of 
the order with respect to Nozawa, an 
exporter of PRCBs from the PRC. See the 
letter from the petitioners dated August 
31, 2011. On October 3, 2011, in 
accordance with section 751(a) of the 

Act and 19 CFR 351.221(c)(1)(i), we 
published a notice of initiation of an 
administrative review of the order. See 
Initiation of Antidumping and 
Countervailing Duty Administrative 
Reviews and Requests for Revocations in 
Part, 76 FR 61076 (October 3, 2011). 

Rescission of Review 

In accordance with 19 CFR 
351.213(d)(1), the Department will 
rescind an administrative review, ‘‘in 
whole or in part, if a party that 
requested a review withdraws the 
request within 90 days of the date of 
publication of notice of initiation of the 
requested review.’’ We received a letter 
of withdrawal from the petitioners with 
respect to the review requested of 
Nozawa within the 90-day time limit. 
See the letter from the petitioners dated 
December 21, 2011. Because we 
received no other requests for review of 
Nozawa and no other requests for the 
review of the order on PRCBs from the 
PRC with respect to other companies 
subject to the order, we are rescinding 
the administrative review of the order in 
full. This rescission is in accordance 
with 19 CFR 351.213(d)(1). 

The Department intends to issue 
appropriate assessment instructions to 
CBP 15 days after publication of this 
notice. 

Notification to Importer 

This notice serves as a final reminder 
to importers of their responsibility 
under 19 CFR 351.402(f) to file a 
certificate regarding the reimbursement 
of antidumping duties prior to 
liquidation of the relevant entries 
during this review period. Failure to 
comply with this requirement could 
result in the Department’s presumption 
that reimbursement of antidumping 
duties occurred and the subsequent 
assessment of doubled antidumping 
duties. 

This notice is published in 
accordance with section 777(i)(1) of the 
Act and 19 CFR 351.213(d)(4). 

Dated: January 13, 2012. 

Christian Marsh, 
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Antidumping 
and Countervailing Duty Operations. 
[FR Doc. 2012–1106 Filed 1–19–12; 8:45 am] 
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